“Circular”) of the Company dated 17 August 2022 in relation to, among other things, the Transactions;
and (ii) the announcement of the Company dated 2 September 2022 (the “Poll Results
Announcement”) in relation to, among other things, the poll results of the EGM held on 2 September
2022. Capitalised terms used herein shall have the same meanings as those defined in the Circular
unless the context otherwise requires.

COMPLETION

As disclosed in the Poll Results Announcement, all the conditions precedent to the Completion of the
Transactions under the Settlement Deed have been fulfilled. The Board is pleased to announce that
Completion took place on 7 September 2022 in accordance with the terms of the Settlement Deed.

Immediately upon Completion, RS BVI ceased to be an associate company of the Company.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately prior to
Completion; and (ii) immediately after Completion by cancellation of the Consideration Shares:

Immediately prior to
Completion

 Immediately after Completion
by cancellation of the
Consideration Shares

Shares % Shares %

Autumn Ocean (Note 1)  532,685,000 44.65 532,685,000 55.49
Vendor (Note 2)  233,000,000 19.53 —  —
Public Shareholders  427,315,000 35.82 427,315,000 44.51

Total  1,193,000,000 100.00 960,000,000 100.00

— 2 —

Notes:

1. Autumn Ocean is a company wholly-owned by Mr. Pan. Mr. Pan is therefore deemed to be interested in all the Shares

held by Autumn Ocean by virtue of the SFO.

2. These Shares represented the Consideration Shares which were allotted and issued to the Vendor pursuant to the

terms and conditions of the Sale and Purchase Agreement.

3. Certain percentage figures in the above table are subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly, figures shown as

totals may not be an arithmetic aggregation of the figures preceding them.

By order of the Board
RaffAello-Astrum Financial Holdings Limited